AMENDMENT NO. 8
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and EMC
Planning Group, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County
and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
September 11, 2012 (bereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide an Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) for the Paraiso Hot Springs Resort (hereinafter, “Project”) through June 30, 2013 for an
amount not to exceed $143,554.80; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 22, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2014 and to increase the amount by
$6,850.00 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $150,404.80; and -

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 1, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase the amount
by $6,010.00 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $156,414.80 with no extension to
the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 21, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for six (6) additional months through December 31,
2014 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 28, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”) to extend the term for six (6) additional months through June 30, 2015
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 9, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 57) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through June 30, 2016 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 20, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 6”, including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for six (6) additional months through December 31, 2016 and to increase the amount by
$146,232.28 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $302,647.08; and

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Paraiso Hot Springs Resort EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: September 10, 2012 — June 30, 2018
Not to Exceed: $302,647.08



WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 21, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 77, including Exhibit A-4 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for six (6) additional months through June 30, 2017 and to reallocate funding in the
amount of $10,805.00 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has completed Project tasks through circulation of the Project’s
Recirculated Draft EIR for Public review; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have identified a need for CONTRACTOR to update the Project’s Draft
EIR; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow the Parties to further negotiate additional new
tasks to the Scope for completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one 1)
additional year to June 30, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow

CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this
Amendment No. 8.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from September 10. 2012 to June 30, 2018, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. The “Paraiso Springs EIR Schedule (August 20, 2012)” referenced in Exhibit A ~ Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions of this Agreement is hereby amended to extend through
June 30, 2018, to conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

3. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2™ Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place—South, 2™ Floor, Salinas, California, 93901-4527, effective June 1, 2017.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

5. This Amendment No. 8 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

6. The ‘recitals to this Amendment No. 8 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 8.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
EMC Planning Group, Inc.
Paraiso Hot Springs Resort EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: September 10, 2012 - June 30, 2018
Not to Exceed: $302,647.08



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

Y, o

EMC Planning Group, Inc.

A ule R. Onciano
hief of Planning Services

Contractor’s Business Name

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Date: ,/Z g ngéﬁﬁ ﬁ/ 7 By: /M V—//

Its:
Date:
By:

Approved as to Form and Legality

Office o County C

By: Its:

Deputy County Counsel

Date: S - 3@ — '/?’ Date:

Approved as to Fispal

By:

b N/
—Auditor/Cofitroller
Date: ;j“ | )

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

Michael ] Groves , AICP/ President
(Printed Name and Title)

May 18, 2017

/ A %‘w
{Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Teri Wissler Adam / Secretary
(Printed Name and Title)

May 18, 2017

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be sct forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authoerity to
execule this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement

EMC Planning Group, Inc.

Paraiso Hot Springs Resort EIR

RMA - Planning

Term: September 10, 2012 — June 30, 2018
Not to Exceed: $302,647.08



ACORD" DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
‘ , CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

5/16/2017
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER fane. ") Monique Thanos, CIC

Carmel Insurance Agency PHONE . {831)624-1234 m‘“” 624-4605
San Carlos 2 NW of 8th e'n"‘g‘}{'éﬁ.moniquet@carmelinsurance.com

P.O. Box 6117 INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Carmel CA  93921-6117 INSURER A Colony Insurance Company

INSURED INSURER B Nationwide Mutual 23787
EMC Planning Group, Inc. INSURER C :

301 Lighthouse Avenue INSURER D :

Suite C INSURER E :

Monteray CA 93540 INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:GL Prof RAutoc REVISION NUMBER:

ADDL[SUBR] POLICY POLICY
i) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER M _(M_%‘ME”\('PY) LIMITS
. POLICYNUMEBER |
X | COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
NTED
A I CLAIMS-MADE E QCCUR R 3 G $ 100,000
X | Aggragate Limits Includa PACERI06986 5/1/2017 | S/1/201% | MED EXP {Any one parson} | § 5,000
Errors & Omissions PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 3,000,000
x |rovey [ ]58% [ eoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 3,000,000
OTHER: DEDUCTIBLE PEROCURR | § 10,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY GOMEINED SINGLELIMIT | ¢ 1,000,000
B X | any auTo BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
AU OWNED SCHEDLLED ACP3067177663 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | BODILY MJURY (Per accldenty| §
7 NON-QWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
HIRED AUTCS AUTOS {Per accident)
Medical pavments $ 5,000
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5
DED | | RETENTION § 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER Dit-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN STAIUTE I ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH AGCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
(Mandatory In NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH §
K yas, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
A |Errors & Ommissions PACER3ID6586 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | EACHCLAIM $1,000,000
Ratroactive Date 8/22/02 DEDUCTIBLE EACH CLAIM §10,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additiorat Remarks Scheduls, may be attached if more space is requirad)

RE: All Work Performed on Bohalf of Certificata Holder. Cartificata Holder is Additional Insurad undar
General Liability per attached Endorsement EPACE100-0814. Primary Wording & Waiver of Subrogation rer
attached endorsements EPACEL07-0714 & EPACE113-0714. Certificate Holder is Additional Insured under the
Autc Liability per Attachad Endorsement AC7005 0316 which includes Primary Wording and Waiver of
Subrogaticn.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
(I:z:n:g e:ismggt%zzgr s & employees ACCCRDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
r
Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
3rd Fleor _
Salinas, CA 939501 M Little, CIC/MRT %ﬁea%
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

INSD25 201401



k:

; ) DATE (MMDID/YYYY)

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE erraro0ts
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(8), AUTHORIZED
RERPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holdsr Is"an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policyiles) must ba endorsed, If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, suh]ect to

tho terms'and conditions of the pallcy, certaln pollcles may vequire an andoraemant. A statement on this cerﬂﬂcate d,oas not canfar rights to the' :
certifieate hoider In dleu of sugh: andcrssmant{s1

PRODUCER  * i =~ + . oo j‘ﬁg‘“ Monigue Thanos, CIC & ... - -
Carmel’ Insurance Agency et m’”’" (831)624~1234 . .--+ - . [fﬂcm qamazn—-ms
San Carlos 2 NW of Bth Mmiquet%amlinsu:mun com..

F.O0. Box 6117 INBURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE _ - NAlGH
Carmel _ta 93821-6117 mauURER A Rapublic Indemnity 9999
IHGURED INSURER 8 :

EMC Planning Group, Inc. NSURER G :

301 Lighthouse Avenue INBURERD :

Suite C INSURER:E :

Monteray CA 93940 INSURERE )

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:WC - REVISION NUMBER!

THIS |8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED "NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITICN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT TO WHICH THIS
* GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRISED HEREN (8 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXGCLUSIONS AND CONDITICNS OF 8UCH POLIGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAWMS,

MR TYPEORINSURANGE . [ponieen] POLICY NUMAER FONCT BT T FOTDY £ -
COMMERCGIAL GENERAL EIABLITY EACH OGOURRENGE §
| cLamamane I:I OGCUR e ]
] — MED EXP {Any ons peraon) 3
|| : B - o PERSONAL & ADVMJURY' 1§ © -
| GEN'tL AGOREGATE LIMIT ARPLIES PER! W '_ T GENSRAL AGAREGATE: - [$. .~
- Fpoucy i | B we . F b ' ) PRODUCTS - nOMPAOP AGG | S
OTHER: : - R L
AUToe;[oalLs'uaﬁlmv' 1T ; %E_W_ME'“ED‘M"E i LI
] ANY AUTO R . o . | BODILY INSURY (Pei parson) | § -
: ALL OWNED iﬁf{:&gum&: ‘ BOODILY INJURY {Por acoldsnd] | &
" | vasen autcs ﬁ&ﬂ-)%wnso PRCPERY EAMAGE :
L)
| | umersAkAe | ocour EACH DCGURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAB GLAIMS-MADE ' AGGREGATE §
oep | | RETENTIONS ) . )
WORKERS COMFENSATION : X | P& G
AND EMPLOYER®' LIABILITY YN . _Lﬂ]’gmﬁ l o
gg‘;lggrgaﬁﬁwmwmﬁx&cuﬂw HiA . E.L EAGH ACG|DENT ) 1,000,000
8 ( ndatory hNH] 18205506 7/.0/2018 | 7/10/2037 | €1 DISEABE - EA BMPLOYEF $ 1,000,000
D\!:SGRIPTIQN OF QPERATIONS below : E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LYAT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF DPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIGLES {ACORE 401, Addiflonal Romarks Schadulo, may ba aitached If more space le requlred)
RE: All Work Parformad on Behalf of Certificate Holder

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANGELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEE‘ P?IélmEleE c:NGELLED BEF'(JI?El
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE W! E DELIERED
gz‘;n:‘ge:is%g;;fzzm & employaes ACCORDANGS WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
Contracts/Purcdhasing Department ;
168 West Alisal Htreat AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
drd Floox
Salinas, CA 93901 M Little, GIC/MRT % - S oy
) @ 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) Tho ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

IN3025 (2c1401)




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Poficy

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additionat Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s) Operations
ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) ALL LOCATIONS WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT
WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED |APFLIES

BY CONTRACT

A. Section XX. WHO IS AN INSURED, Coverage Part 1 and Part 2 Is amended fo include as an
additional Insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE abave, but only with
respect to liability for bedlly injury, property damage, environmental damage, or cleanup costs
caused, in whole or in part, by your work at the location designated and described in the SCHEDULE
of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the products-completed
operations hazard.

However:
1. The Insurance afforded fo such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2, if coverage provided to the additional insursd is requirad by a contract or agreement, the Insurance
afforded to such addiional Insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract or agreement to provide for such additicnal insured,

B. With respect to the Insurance afforded to these additional Insureds, the following is added to section
XX LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of Insurance:

1. Required by the confract or agresment: or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE100-0814 Includes copyrig hted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1of 1
with its permission.




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

TH!IS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement medifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Person(s) or Organization(s):

ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED BY
CONTRACT

Section XXIll. CONDITIONS, 14. Cther Insurance is amended by the addition of the foliowing:

This insurance Is primary to and will not seek contribution from any cther insurance available to the
person(s) or organization(s) isted in the SCHEDULE above provided that:

1. The person(s) or organization(s) listed in the SCHEDULE is a Named Insured under such other
instsrance; and

2. You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and
would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the person(s) or organization(s)
listed in the SCHEDULE.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE107-0714  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with its permission.




EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - POLICY #PACER306986  05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED
PERSON, ENTITY OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s), Entity(les) or Organization(s):

ALL PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S) WHERE THIS ENDORSEMENT IS REQUIRED BY
CONTRACT

Section XXIll. CONDITIONS, 17. Subrogation is amended by the addition of the following:

In the event of any payments made pursuant fo this Policy, we shall be subrogated to any insured's
rights of recovery against any person, entlty or organization. The insured shall execute and deliver
instruments and papers and do whatever is necessary to secure and perfect such rights. No insured
shall do anything to prejudice such rights.

Any recovery cbtained as a result of subrogation, after such expenses incurred In the subrogation
proceedings are deducted by us, shall accrue first to the insured to the extent of any payments in excess
of the Limit of Liability; then us to the extent of any payments made under this Palicy; and then to the
insured to the extent of its Deductible.

However, sclely with respect to Coverage Part 1 or Coverage Fart 2, I the insured has waived rights of
recovery against the person(s), entity(ies) or organization{s) shown in the SCHEDULE above priorto a
loss or claim, we walve any right to recovery we may have under the Policy against such person(s),
entity(les) or organization(s).

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE113-0714 - Page 1 of 1



EMC PLANNING GROUP, INC. - ACP3067177663 05/01/2017 - 05/01/2018

COMMERCIAL AUTO

ACT0050316

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO PROTECTION - GOLD

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SUMMARY OF COVERAGES

NKXSEXCHOTOIVOZENrAS T IOMMOUODp

Effect of This Endorsement

Newly Acquired or Formed Entities

Employees as Insureds — Nonowned Autos

Additional Insured by Contract, Permit or Agreement
Supplementary Payments — Bail Bonds
Supplementary Payments — Loss of Earnings
Personal Effects and Property of Others Extension
Prajudgment interest Coverage

Fellow Employee— Officer, Managers and Suparvisors
Hired Auto Physical Damage

Temporary Substitute Autos — Physical Damage Coverage
Expanded Towing Coverage

Auto Loan or Lease Coverage

Qriginal Equipment Manufacturer Parls — Leased Private Passenger Typas
Deductible Amendments

Rental Reimbursement Coverage

Expanded Transportation Expense

Extra Expense - Stolen Autos

Physical Damage Limit of Insurance

New Vehicle Replacemant Cost

Physical Damage Coverage Extension

Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us

. Section IV — Business Auto Conditions — Notica of and Knowledge of Occurrence

Hired Car Covarage Territory
Emergancy Lock Qut
Cancellation Condition

ACT70050316 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.

with Its permission

ACP BA J0-6-7177683 LIV4 17088 {NSURED COPY ACT700503160C 0G0

Page1of 7

47 0323115



COMMERCIAL AUTO
ACT0050316

A. EFFECT OF THIS ENDORSEMENT It spacifically required by the written contract or

Coverage provided under this poiicy is madified
by the provisions of this endorsement, if there
is any conflict belween the provisions of this
endorsement and the provision(s) of any state-
specific andorsement also attachad to this poli-
¢y, then the provision(s) of the stale-spacific
endorsement shall apply instead of the provi-
sions of this endorsement that are In conflict,
but only to the extent of the conflict, and only to
the extent necessary to bring such provisions
Into conformance with the state requirement(s)
containedin the provision(s) of the state-spacific
endorsament.

B. NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ENTITIES

The Named Insured shown in the Declarations is
amended to Include any organization you newly
acquire or form, other than a parinership, joint
venture, or fimited liability company, and over
which you maintain ownership or majority (more
than 50%} interest; if there is no other similar in-
surance avallable to that organization. Coverage
under this provision is afforded until the 180"
day after you acquire or form the organization or
the end of the policy period, whichever is later,

- EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS — NONOWNED

AUTOS

The following Is added to paragraph A.1. Who Is
An Insured of SECTION Il = COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

d. Any "employee” of yours is an “insured"
while using a coverad "auto” you don't own,
hire or borrow in your business or your per-
sonal aftairs.

. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT,
PERMIT OR AGREEMENT

The following is added to A.1. Who Is An In-
sured of SECTION I — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization that you are re-
quired to name as an additional insured in a
written contract or agreemaent that is executad
or signed by you prior to a “bodily injury” or
“property damage” cecumrence is an  “insured”
for Covered Auto Liability coverage. How-
ever, with respect lo covered “autos”, such
person or organization is an insured only to
the exient that person or organization qualifies
as an “insured” under A.1. Who is an Insured of
SECTION Il — COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

agreement referanced in the paragraph above,
any coverage provided by this endorsement to
an addiional insured shall be primary and
any other valid and collectible insurance avail-
able to the addlional Insured shall be non-
confributory with this insurance. If the written
contract does not raquire this coverage o be
primary and the additional insured’s coverage to
be non-contributory, then this insurance will be
excess over any other valid and collectible insur-
ance available to the additional insured.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - BAIL
BONDS

Supplementary Payments of SECTION If —
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
revised as follows:

{2} Up to $2,500 for cost of bail bonds {including
bonds for relaled traffic law violations)
required because of an “accident” we cover,
We do not have to furnish these bonds.

- SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — LOSS OF

EARNINGS

Supplemantary Payments of the SECTION Il —
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE Is
revised as follows:

(4) All reasonable expensss incurred by the “in-
sured” at our request, including actual loss
of earnings up o $500 a day because of
tima off from work.

. PERSONAL EFFECTS AND PROPERTY OF

OTHERS EXTENSION
1. The. Care, Custody or Control Exclusion of
SECTION I =~ COVERED AUTOS

LIABILITY COVERAGE, does not apply to
“property damage” to property, other than
your properly, up to an amount not exceed-
ing $250 In any one "accident”.  Coverage
is excess over any other valid and collactible
insurance.

2. The following paragraph Is added to A.4.
Coverage Extensions of SECTION Il -
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:
¢. We will pay up to $500 for your property

that is lost or damaged as a result of a
coverad “loss”, without applying a de-
ductible. Coverage is excess over any
other valid and collactible insurance.

Page 20of 7 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Ine. AC70050318
with its permission
ACP BA 30-5-71776863 L7V 17096 INSURED COPY AC7005031500 0001 47 002316



H. PREJUDGMENT INTEREST COVERAGE

The following paragraph is addad to SECTION It
— COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE,
2. Coverage Extensions, a. Supplementary
Payments:

(7) Prejudgment interast awarded agains! the
“Insured” on that part of the judgment we
pay. If we make an offer to pay the appll-
cable imit of insurance, we will not pay
any prejudgment interest based on that
period of ime after the offer.

FELLOW EMPLOYEE -~ OFFICERS,
MANAGERS, AND SUPERVISORS

The Fellow Employes Exclusion in SECTION I
— COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE is
replaced as follows;

A. "Bedilly injury® to any feliow "employee” of
the "insured" arlsing out of and in the course
of the fellow “"employee’s® employment or
while performing duties related to the con-
duct of your business. This exclusion does
not apply to an "insured™ who occuplas a
position as an officer, manager, cr supevi-
sor.

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

If covered “auto” designation symbols 1 or 8 ap-
ply to Liabllity Coverage and if at least one "au-
to" you own is covered by this poficy for Com-
‘prehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or Colll-
slon coverages, then the Physical Damage
coverages provided are extended to "autos” you
lease, hire, rent or berrow without a driver; and
provisions in the Business Auto Coverage Form
applicable to Hired Auto Physical Damage apply
up o a fimit of $100,0600. The deductible will be
aqual o the largest deductible applicabla to any
cwnad “autc” for that coverage. Any Compre-
hensive deductible does not apply to fire or
lightning.

. TEMPORARY SUBSTITUTE AUTOS -

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

The following is added to paragraph C. Certain
Traflers, Mobile Equipment And Temporary
Substitute Autos of SECTION | - COVERED
AUTOS:

it Physical Damage Coverage is provided by
this Coverage Form, the following types of
vehicles are also coverad "autos” for Physi-
cal Damage Coverage:

Any "auto” you do not own while used with
the permission of its owner as a temporary

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316
substitute for a covered "aute” you own that
is out of sarvice because of its:
a. Breakdown;
b. Repair;
¢. Servicing;
d. “Loss™:or
e. Destruction
The coveraga that applies Is the sams as

the coverage provided for the vehicle being
replaced.

L. EXPANDED TOWING COVERAGE
. We will pay up to:

a. $100 for a covered "autc” you own of
the private passenger type, or

b. $500 for a covared “auto” you own that
is not of the private passengertype,

for towing and labor costs incumed each
fime the coverad "auto” is disabled. Howev-
er, the labor must be performed at the place
of disablement.

. This -coverage applies only for an “auto”

coverad on this pollcy for Comprehansive or
Specified Causes of Loss Coverage and
Collisicn Coverages.

. Payment applles In addition to the otherwise

applicable amount of each coverage you
have on a covered “auto”®,

M. AUTOLOAN OR LEASE COVERAGE
. In the svent of a total "loss" to a covared

. “auto”, we will pay any unpald amount due
on the loan or lease, including up to a max-
tmum of $500 for early termination fees or
penaltias, for your covered "aute” less:

a. The amount paid under SECTION Kl —
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE of
this policy; and

b. Any:

1) Overdue leasefloan payments at the
time of the "loss";

2) Financial panalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnomal
wear and tear or high mlleage;

3) Securlty deposits not refunded by a
lessor;

4) Costs of extended warranties, Credit

Lifs insurance, Health, Accident, or
Disabllity insurance purchased with

the lease; and
AC700503 16 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., Page30f7
with its permission
ACP BA 30-8-7177683 L7ve 17088 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 _ a7 0023117



Pagedof 7

ACP BA 20-6-7177683 Lva 17008

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

§) Camy-over balances from previous
leases.

2. This coverage only applies to a "loss" which
is also coverad under this policy for Com-
prehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or
Collislon coverage.

3. Coverage does not apply to any unpaid
amount due on a lean for which the coverad
“auto” s not the sclae collateral.

N. ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER

PARTS — LEASED PRIVATE PASSENGER
TYPES '

Under Paragraph C. Limit of Insurance of
SECTION I -
COVERAGE, Section 4 Is addad as follows:

4. We will use new original equipment vehicle
manufacturer parts for any private passen-
ger type coversd “auto” where required by
the lease agresment which has a term of at
least six months. If a new original equip-
ment vehicle manufacturer part Is notin pro-
duclion or distribution we may use a like,
kind and quality replacement part.

. DEDUCTIBLE AMENDMENTS

The fellowing are added to the Daductible provi-
sion of SECTION Ill -~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAQGE:

If another policy or coverage form that is not an
automobile policy or coverage form Issued by
this company applies to the sama “accident”, the
following applies:

1. if the deductible urider this coverage Is the
smaller {or smallest) deductible, it will be
walved:

2. {f the deductibla under this coverage is not
the smaller (or smallest) deductible, it will be
reduced by the amount of the smaller {or
smallast) deductible.

If a Comprehensive or Spacified Causes of Loss
Coverage “loss” from one “accident” Involves
two or more covered “autos®, only the highest
deductible applicable to those coverages will be
applied to the "accident,” if the causa of the loss
is covered for those vehicles. This provision enly
applles If you carry Comprehensive or Specified
Causes of Loss Coverage for those vehicles,
and doas not extend coverage to any coverad
‘autos” for which you do not camy such
coverage.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE-:

P.

Includes copyrighted matarial of Insuranca Services Office, Inc
with its parmission.

INSURED CGPY

No deductible applles to glass i the glass is re-
pairad, in & manner acceptabla to us, rather than
replaced.

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT COVERAGE

1. This coverage applies only to a covered "au-
to” for which Physical Damage Coverage is
provided on this policy.

2. We will pay for rental relmbursament ex-

penses incurrad by you for the rental of an
"auto” because of “loss” to a covered "auto”,
Payment applles in addition fo the otherwlse
applicable amcunt of each coverage you
have on a covered “auto.” No deductbles
apply to this coverage.

3. We will pay only for those expenses incurred

during the policy perlod beginning 24 hours
after the “loss” and ending, regardless of the
pollcy's expiration, with the lesser of the
following number of days:

a. The number of days reasonably
required fo repalr or replace the covarad
“auto”, If “loss” Is caused by theft, this
number of days is addad to the number
of days it takes to locate the covered

*auto” and retum it to you.

b. The number of days shown In the
Scheduls.

4. Our payment is mited to the lesser of the

following amounts:

a. Necessary and actual expenses
incurrad.

b. $75 for any one day or for a maximum
of 30 days.

5. This coverage does not apply whila there
are spare of raserve "autos” available to you
for your operations.

6. If “loss” results from the total theft of a cov-
ored "auto” of the private passanger typs,
wo will pay under this coverage only that
amount of your rental reimbursemsnt ex-
penses which Is not already providad for un-
der SECTION Ill = PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE Coverage Extsnsion.

EXPANDED TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL
DPAMAGE COVERAGE Is replaced by the follow-
ing:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1500 for temporary transportation expsnse in-
curred by you bacause of the total theft of a

AC70050316

AC7005031600 0001

47 0020118



AC 70050315

ACP BA 30-8-T177663 L7v4 170868

covered "auto” of the private passengor type.
We will only pay for those coversd "autos” for
which yeu camry Comprehensive or Specified
Causes of Less Coverage. Wae will pay for tem-
porary transportation expensas incumred during
the period baginning 24 hours after the theft and
ending, regardless of the policy’s expiration,
when the covered "auto” [s returned to use or we
pay for its "loss".

EXTRA EXPENSE —STOLEN AUTOS

The following paragraph is added to Coverage
Extensions of SECTION Il -~ PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

c. We will pay for up to $5,000 for the expense

of reluming a stolan coverad “auto” to you..

We will pay only for those covared “autos”
for which you carry Comprehensive or Spec-
ified Causes of Loss Coverage

PHYSICAL DAMAGE LIMIT OF INSURANCE

Under SECTION Il ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, Paragraph C., Limit of insurance
is replaced by the following:

C. Limit Of Insurance

1. The most we will pay for “loss” in any one
“accident” is the lesser of:

a. The aclual cash value of the damaged
or stolen property as of the tme of the
"logs”, or

b. The cost of repairing or replacing the
damagaed or stolen property.

2. $1500 is the most we will pay for “loss” in
any one “accident” to all electronic equip-
ment that reproducas, raceives or fransmits
audio, visual or data signals which, at the
time of “loss”, Is:

a. Permanently installed In or upon fthe
covered “auto” In a houslng, opening or
ather location that Is not nermally used
by the “aute” manufacturer for the in-
stallation of such equipment.

b. Removable from a permanently installed
housing unit as described In Paragraph
2.a. above or Is an integral pant of that
aquipment; or

¢. Anintegral pant of such equipment,

3. An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a tolal “loss”.

4. The costof repairing or raplacing may:

a. Be based on an estimate which includes
perts fumished by the original equip-

COMMERCIAL AUTO

AC70050316

meant manufacturer or other sources In-

cluding non-original equipment manu-
facturers and

b. If arepair or replacement results in bet-
ter than lkke kind or quallly, wa will not
pay for the amount of the net improve-
ment.

5. If we offer to pay the actual cash value of
the damaged or stolen property, we will
value auto adverlising wraps, paint customi-
zation, and similar business related advarlls-
ing medifications, in addition to the actual
cash value of the property. Auto advertising
wraps, paint customization, and similar
business related advertising modifications
will be valued at the cost to replace them
with an adjustment made for depreciation
and physlcal condltien.

T. NEW VEHICLE REPLACEMENT COST

The following is added to the Limit of Insurance
provision of SECTION M - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

5. The provisions of paragraphs 1, and 3. do
not apply to a covared “auto” of the private
passanger typs or a vehicle with a gross
vehicle waight rating of 20,000 pounds or
less which is a “new vehicle.”

In the event of a total Joss” to your naw ve-
hicle to which this coverage applies, we will
pay at your optlon:

a. The verifiable “new vehicle” purchase
prica you paid for your damaged vehi-
cle, not including any Insurance or war-
ranties purchased;

b. [f it Is available, the purchase price, as
negetiated by us, of a “new vehicle” of
the same make, model, and sequipment
or the mos! similar model availabla, not
including any fumishings, parts, or
equipment not installed by the manufac-
turer or manufacturers’ dealership; or .

¢. The market value of your damaged va-
hicle, not including any fumishings,
parts, or equipment not installad by the
manufacturar or manufacturers dealer-
ship.

We will not pay for Initiation or set up costs

assoclatad with loans or leases

As used in this endersement, a “new

vehicle” means an "auto” of which you are
the criginal owner that has not besn previ-

Includas copyrighted materal of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page5of7
with its permission :

INSURED COPY AC7005031600 Q001 47 0023119



U. PHYSICAL

COMMERCIAL AUTO
AC70050316

cusly fited and which you purchased less
than 365 days bafora the dats of the “loss".

DAMAGE COVERAGE

EXTENSIONS

Under SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, A. Caverage, Coverage Exien-
sions, b. Loss of Use Expenses Is replaced by
the following:

b. Lossof Use Expenses

For Hired Auto’ Physical Damage, we wil
pay expenses for which an "Insured” be-
comes legally responsible to pay for loss of
use of a vehicle rented or hirad without a
driver, under a writtan renfal contract or
agraement. We will pay for loss of use ex-
penses if caused by:

(1) Cther than collision If the Declarations
Indicate that Comprshensive Coverage
Is provided for any coverad “auto”;

(2) Specifled Causes of Loss only if the
Declarafions indicate that Specified
Causes of Loss Coverage is provided
for any covered “auto”; or

{3) Collisien only if the Declarations indicate
that Collislon Coverage Is provided for
any covered "auto.”

However, the most we will pay for any
axpenses for loss of use Is $50 perday, to a
maximum of $1,500. The insurance provided
by this provisicn Is excess over any other
collectble insurance.

V. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

AGAINST OTHERS TO US

The following is added to the Transfer Of Rights
Of Recovery Against Others To Us Cendition:

We waive any right of recovery we may
have against any persen or organizafion to
the extent raquired of you by a written con-
tract exscuted prior to any “accident’ be-
cause of payments we make for damages
undar this coverage form.

. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

SECTION |V -- BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS, Paragraph A is amended as
follows:

€. NOTICE OF AND KNOWLEDGE OF
OCCURRENCE

X

Y.

a. Your cbligationin the Duties in the Event
of Accident, Claim, Sult or Loss Condl-
flon relative to notification requirements
applles only when the “accident” or
“loss” Is known to:

(1) You,if you are an individual;

(2) A partner,if youare a partnarship;

{3) A mamber, If you are a limited lability
company;oer

{4) An executive officer or insurance
manager, if you are & corporation.

b. Your obligation In the. Dutias in the Event
of Accident, Clalm, Suit or Loss Condltion
relative to providing us with documents
conceming a claim or "sult” wili not be
considerad breached unless the breach
occurs after such claim or "suit” is known
le:

{1) You, lf you are an individual;

(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3} A member, If you are a limited

llabllity company;er

(4) An exsculive officer or Insurance

manager, If you are a corporation.

HIRED CAR - COVERAGE TERRITORY

ltam (S} of the Pollcy Period, Coverage Tenitory
GeneralConditionds replacedby the following:

(5) Anywherdn theworldif a coverad “auto” Is
leased, hired, rented o borrowed without a
driverfor a pericd of 30 days or lass; and

EMERGENCY LOCKOUT

We will reimburse you up to $100 for reasonable
expense incuired for the sarvices of a locksmith
to gain entry into your coversd “auto” subject to
these provisions:

1. Your door kay, elecironle key or kay entry
pad has been lost, stolen or lockad in your
covered “auto” and you are unable to enter
such “aulo”, or

2. Your keyless antry device battery diss and
you are unable to anter such "auto” as a re-
sult,

3. Your key, electronlc key or key entry pad
has been lost or stolen and you have
changed the lock to prevantan unauthorized
entry; and

Page 6of 7 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc AC 70050316
with its permission.
ACP BA 30-8-7177683 L7v4 17008 INSURED COPY AC7005031500 0001 47 0023120



4,

Z

Original copies of raceipts for services of a
locksmith must be provided befere reim-
bursernentis payable.

CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph A.2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITION = GANCELLATION applies
aexcapl as follows:

COMMERCIAL AUTO

AC70050316

If we cancsl for any reason other than non-
payment of premium, we will mall or deliver
to the First Named Insurad written notice of
cancallation at [sast 60 days bafore the ef-
fective date of cancellation. This provision
does not apply in those states that require
rﬁnore than €0 days prior notica of cancella-

on.

AC70050316 Includes copyrighted materiel of insurance Services Office, Inc., Page7o0l7
with Its permission
ACP BA 308-7177683 L7va 17098 INSURED COPY AC7005031600 0001 47 ooz



